Level 3: techniques which use inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are

not based on observable market data.

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value

€k Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

As of
June 30,

2021 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

As of
June 30,

2020

Financial assets at fair value
through other comprehensive
income without recycling to profit
and loss 4,155 0 728 4,155 3,055   46,733 49,788

- Listed shares 4,155   0 3,055   3,055

- Non-listed equity instruments   728 0   46,733 46,733

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss   145 53,358 53,503   144 16,950 17,490

- Derivatives   145 53,358 53,503   144 16,950 17,490

Financial liabilities measured at fair
value through profit or loss   -36,430 -36,430   -14,090 -14,090

- Purchase price obligations   -36,430 -36,430   -14,090 -14,090

As in the previous year, there were no transfers between levels during the reporting period.

F ORE WO RD  IN T ERI M  M A N AG E ME N T  RE P OR T   F IN A N C I A L  C A L END A R  /  I MP RIN T

  G RO U P  I N T E R I M  F I N A N C I A L  S TA T E M E N T S
59

The following table shows the main non-observable input factors for the fair value measurements

categorized in Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy and a quantitative sensitivity analysis as of June 30, 2021:

Measurement

method
Main non-observable input

factors
Considered in
measurement

Sensitivity of input factor on fair
value

Foreign
currency-based
derivatives

Black Scholes
Modell

Exit date of Warburg Pincus
from Business Applications

segment

0.25 years + 0.5 years
+ 1.2 €m

   Volatility 7.80% +1%
0.2 €m

-1%
-0.2 €m

Earnings-based
derivatives

Monte Carlo
simulation

Exit date of Warburg Pincus
from Business Applications

segment

0.25 years + 0.5 years
-5.5 Mio. €m

   Volatility 42.80% +1%
-0.2 €m

-1%
+0.3 Mio. €

Conditional
purchase price
obligation

Monte Carlo
simulation

Exit date of Warburg Pincus
from Business Applications

segment

0.25 years +0.5years
-4.5 €m

   Volatility 42.80% +1%
-0.2 €m

-1%
+0.2 €m

Conditional
purchase price
obligation

Modified
multiple

EBITDA growth 5% +1%
+ 0.1 €m

-1%
-0.1 €m

In the case of the remaining other non-current financial assets carried at amortized cost, it is assumed

that their carrying amounts correspond to fair value.

The fair value of listed financial assets is always calculated on the basis of the share price.

The fair value of unquoted instruments, loans from banks and other financial liabilities, as well as other

non-current financial liabilities, is estimated by discounting future cash flows using rates currently